Standardbred (2CP)

Standardbred (Two Year-0ld Colt Pace)

Sponsored by Bow River Jewelry

Records and Notes:

Stakes Record: 1:50 - Downbytheseaside (Chris Page) - 2016

Record Purse: $98,855 - 1987

Most Driver Wins: David Miller (11)

Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): Brian Brown (9)

Most Owner Wins: Country Club Acres - (5)

Last Standardbred champ to win Little Brown Jug: Big Bad John

Last Standardbred champ to win Breeders Crown (2CP): Never

Last Standardbred champ to win Divisional Honors: Barberry Spur (1985)

Downbytheseaside

Year Horse Driver Trainer Owner(s) Time Purse
2025 Thai Hanover Jeremy Indof Mitchell York Mitchell L. & Erin L. York 1:52.1 $48,000
2024 Dreamboat Hanover Andy Miller Todd Schadel T. Schadel, C. Schadel, T. Hayes & M. Moschgat 1:51.2 $47,000
2023  Silken Sweet Yannick Gingras  Deborah Daguet D Racing Stable & Donald G. Mac Rae 1:52.3 $40,000
2022  Bugaboo Lou David Miller Brian Brown Country Clb, Sbrocco, AWS Stb & Acadia Frms 1:53.2 $48,132
2021 Captain Cowboy Yannick Gingras ~ Ake Svanstedt Ake Svanstedt & Little E 1:57.1 $46,710
2020 Chase H Hanover = Ronnie Wrenn, Jr. Scott Cox Jason Ash & Scott Cox 1:51.1 $54,206
2019 TruLou Matt Kakaley Ron Burke Burke Rcg, Knox Srvs, Slaughter Rcg & Weaver 1:55.2 $48,100
2018 Workin Ona Mystery Tim Tetrick Brian Brown Stambaugh, Keith, Leeman & Wingfield Bros. 1:50.3 $40,418
2017 Instructor Mike Wilder Ron Burke Burke Reng, Wills, Knox Ser & Weaver Brus 1:55.3 $41,600
2016 Downbytheseaside Chris Page Brian Brown Country Club Acres, Sbrocco & Lombardo 1:50.0 $34,500
Bettor's Pick Kayne Kauffman Ben Davis Brent Hooper, Kyle Gray & James Davis 1:52.4 $34,500
2015 Mr Right Hanover Dave Palone Brian Brown Stambaugh, Wingfield Bros, Keith & Leeman 1:53.4 $23,100
Spider Man Hanover David Miller Brian Brown Country Club, Vaupel, Mallett & Leeman 1:51.4 $23,100
2014 Lost For Words David Miller Brian Brown Country Club, Robinson, Lombardo & Strollin 1:54.3 $58,045
2013 On Golden Ponder John Campbell Robert McIntosh McIntosh, CSX & Kohler 1:52.2 $52,544
2012 Twilight Bonfire John Campbell Danny Collins Robert ]. Key 1:55.0 $31,875
Beach Memories Tim Tetrick Brian Brown Strollin, AWS, McNamara & Country Club 1:54.0 $31,875
2011  Whirl Monroe Montrell Teague  George Teague, Jr. Teague, Jr. & Gewertz 1:54.2 $30,212
Cold Hearted Shark Montrell Teague  George Teague, Jr. Fannin, Feldman & Teague, Jr. 1:52.4 $30,212
Caviart Key Dan Noble Steve Carter Carter, Reid, Grubbs & Carter 1:54.2 $30,212
2010 BigBad ]John David Miller Ron Potter Winchester Baye Acres 1:53.0 $65,300
2009 Onemoreroundocrown Trace Tetrick Bobby Brower Miller's Stable 1:54.1 $39,863
Just Crowned David Miller Jim Arledge, Jr. Miller's Stable 1:56.0 $39,863
2008 Nob Hill High David Miller Bill Webb Robert Mondillo & Donald Robinson 1:54.0 $30,349
Mobile Dave Palone Mickey Burke George M, Leon 1:54.4 $30,349
Born To Rockn Roll Dave Palone Ron Potter FTF Inc. 1:55.4 $30,349
2007 Up Front Palone Ron Pierce Kelly O'Donnell C. Ed Mullinax 1:54.4 $36,404
Swingbatterbatter David Miller Jim Arledge, Jr. Tom Crouch 1:55.2 $36,404
2006 Hot Rod Mindale George Brennan  Jim Arledge, Jr. Donovan, Dettore & Sbrocco 1:55.0 $56,218
2005 Sandro Hanover Brian Sears Michael Burke George M. Leon 1:54.1 $22,504
Sand Gogh Ron Pierce Tye Loy Bill G. Sanders 1:54.3 $22,504
True North Hanover Ron Pierce Michael Burke George M. Leon 1:57.0 $22,504
2004 Western Saloon David Miller Brian Brown Lightning 5, Shoot The Moon & Bork 1:55.0 $31,384
2003 Western Romeo John Campbell Ron Potter FTF Inc. 1:55.4 $31,501

Panlubber David Miller Ivan Sugg Peter Pan Stables 1:56.0 $31,501



2002
2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996
1995

1994

1993
1992
1991
1990
1990
1989

1988
1987
1986
1985

1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968

1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957

Coyote Hanover
Michael's Western
Hogan Hylight
Oaks Enforcer
Blue Matt Lad
Ain't No Stopin Him
[ Scoot Hanover
Spic N Pan
Bayside Hall
Holy Dragon
Dragon Again
Gifted Cowboy
Flow Control
Bahama Bunny
Pacific Pennance
Big Elbert
Mattcando
Rayson Hanover
Keystone Endeavor
Stubby B

WRH

Deal Breaker
Fighting Major
Johnnys Scooter
Chairman Spur
Albert Albert
Leverage Buyout
Barberry Spur
Insufficient Funds
Keystone Martial
Forest Hanover
Armbro Belmont
Solid Fuel

Dutch Treat
Dear Star

Keith Lobell
Abercrombie
Crash

Armbro Ranger
Nero
Southampton V

] R Skipper

Jay Time

Smart Lobell
Ferric Hanover
Arrival Time
Lightning Wave
Bye And Large
Honest Story

Mr Lucifer

Bret Hanover
Vicar Hanover
Overtrick

Knight Latch
Brooks Hanover
Muncy Hanover
Meadow Al
Painter

Brett Miller
Mike Wilder
David Miller
David Miller
Sam Noble III
Jack Moiseyev
John Campbell
George Brennan
John Campbell
Dave Hawk

Jack Moiseyev
John Campbell
William Fahy
Charles Williams
Edward Lohmeyer
John Campbell
Sam Noble III
Sam Noble III
Roger Hammer
Sam Noble III
John Campbell
Ron Waples
Mike Lachance
John Campbell
Richard Stillings
Chris Boring
Tom Haughton
Richard Stillings
Ron Waples
Gerry Bookmyer
Jack Kopas
Archie McNeil

Richard Farrington

Joe Adamsky

Glen Garnsey

Joe O'Brien

Glen Garnsey
William Haughton
Joe O'Brien

Joe O'Brien

Herve Filion

Greg Wright

Gene Reigle
Wayne Smart

Ben Webster

Earl Bowman

Joe O'Brien

Del Insko

Eddie Cobb

John Wilcutts
Frank Ervin
William Haughton
John Patterson, Sr.
Dwayne Pletcher
Joe O'Brien

Earle Avery

Joe O'Brien

John Simpson, Sr.

Kelly O'Donnell
Dan Altmeyer
Brian Brown
Virgil Morgan, Jr.
Sam Noble III
Joe Holloway
Brian Pinske
Brett Pelling
John Darling
David Stratton
Kelly O'Donnell
Virgil Morgan, Jr.
Gene Riegle
Charles Williams
Edward Lohmeyer
Wayne Nickells
Sam Noble III
Sam Noble III
Roger Hammer

C. Ed Mullinax & James Simpson

J. R. Ramsburg & D. J. Altmeyer
Brown, Ridenour, Henkel & Hylight
Towering Oaks Farm

Harry Locke

Celii, Celii & Roll The Dice

Nick Barbieri

Peter Pan Stables

Jack Darling Stables & Daniel Smith
Daniel E. Meyer

C. Ed Mullinax

D.E. Ackley & N. J. Huber

Brittany Farms

Renee T. Kresty

John E. Stoddard

Hatfield Stables

Sam A. Noble, Jr.

Stormhaven Farm LP3

Roger R. Hammer

John Townsend & Edwin Beachler
Welshire Racing Stable

Robert W. Murphy, Jr.

Joanne & Richard P. Young

Frank P. Moauro

Roy D. Davis

Proudfoot Farms

Robert J. Suslow

Roy D. Davis & Barberry Farm
George S. McClarnon

Aralon Ltd.

Kopas, Kopas, Hempt Bros. & Egloff
H. B. Willis

Bardis, Arnold & Arnold

] & L. Adamsky and K & W Hall
Marvin Buff & Saverio Spagnolo
Serge A. Savaro

L. Keith Bulen & Shirley A. Mitchell
Oak Hill Farms

J. Elgin Armstrong

Derveas, Jr.,, Massau & Crane
Southampton V Stable

J. Russell and Jean Miller

Mr. & Mrs. Carl C. Bass

Alan J. Leavitt & Ira Helman
P.W.C. Stables

Elbridge Moxley

Double Z and P Stable

Mr. & Mrs. Lloyd Lloyds

Nor Weir Stable

Hilda G. Heydt

Richard Downing

Donald D. MacFarlane

Mrs. Leonard J. Buck

Pletcher, Pletcher, Eastin & Eastin
S. A. Camp Farms, Inc.

Clearview Stables

S. A. Camp Farms, Inc.

A. C. Mudge & Charlotte Sheppard

1:55.4
1:55.4
1:55.1
1:55.4
1:56.0
1:54.0
1:53.1
1:55.3
1:54.4
1:53.2
1:53.3
1:55.0
1:56.0
1:56.1
1:56.3
1:54.3
1:54.1
1:55.4
1:56.0
1:57.1
1:54.1
1:56.4
1:57.0
1:56.4
1:59.2
1:55.1
1:58.2
1:55.2
1:57.0
1:56.4
2:01.3
1:58.0
1:57.0
1:58.0
1:58.3
1:59.0
1:59.0
1:59.0
1:58.4
2:01.0
2:00.3
1:59.2
2:02.0
2:01.0
2:03.0
2:03.3
2:03.3
2:04.0
2:07.0
2:04.2
2:02.4
2:00.3
2:01.3
2:01.3
2:03.3
2:00.4
2:06.2
2:04.2

$59,610
$33,536
$33,536
$41,364
$41,364
$46,314
$46,314
$38,905
$38,905
$41,891
$41,891
$59,780
$33,701
$33,701
$28,906
$28,906
$28,906
$73,475
$89,350
$57,183
$32,186
$32,186
$34,686
$34,686
$92,425
$98,855
$67,542
$27,905
$27,905
$51,650
$36,160
$52,960
$26,734
$27,508
$23,175
$24,014
$24,536
$27,781
$30,488
$27,472
$28,797
$30,000
$22,948
$16,352
$22,371
$20,173

$16,067
$15,556
$15,431
$14,814
$13,527
$14,098
$13,262
$12,771
$13,490
$13,740
$11,925



1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
1950
1949
1948
1947
1946
1945
1944
1943
1942
1941
1940

Devastator
Buckeye
Meadow Ace
Meadow Pace
Hillsota
Gander
Solicitor

Our Time
Good Time
Poplar Volo
Goose Bay
Ensign Hanover
Ensign Bill
Probationer
Adios

Court Jester
Scot's Emilee

Jimmy Arthur
James Fitzpatrick
Del Cameron
Joe O'Brien
Jimmy Wingfield
Hugh Bell
Delvin Miller
Frank Ervin
Frank Ervin
Wayne Smart
Jake Mahoney
Sep Palin

Henry Thomas
Tom Berry

Rupe Parker
Rupe Parker
Billy Sturgeon

Delvin Miller & Hugh Grant

Saunders Mills, Inc.
Newport Stock Farm
S. A. Camp Farms, Inc.
Dr. F. R. McNabbe
Saunders Mills, Inc.
W. N. Reynolds

Good Time Stable
Good Time Stable
Poplar Hill Farm
Saunders Mills, Inc.

Mrs. James B. Johnson, Jr.

N. C. Heinz
Thomas Berry
Thomas Thomas
Egan & Parker
Walter |. Michael

2:04.1
2:09.0
2:08.2
2:04.0
2:07.0
2:21.2
2:04.2
2:14.2
2:06.1
2:15.0
2:06.3
2:10
2:10
2:101/4
2:06
2:07
2:10

$11,872
$11,217
$10,427
$11,980
$8,001
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500



