

# Standardbred (2CP)

## Standardbred (Two Year-Old Colt Pace)

*Sponsored by Bow River Jewelry*

### Records and Notes:

Stakes Record: 1:50 – Downbytheseaside (Chris Page) – 2016

Record Purse: \$98,855 – 1987

Most Driver Wins: David Miller (11)

Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): Brian Brown (9)

Most Owner Wins: Country Club Acres - (5)

Last Standardbred champ to win Little Brown Jug: Big Bad John

Last Standardbred champ to win Breeders Crown (2CP): Never

Last Standardbred champ to win Divisional Honors: Barberry Spur (1985)



**Downbytheseaside**

Year	Horse	Driver	Trainer	Owner(s)	Time	Purse
2025	Thai Hanover	Jeremy Indof	Mitchell York	Mitchell L. & Erin L. York	1:52.1	\$48,000
2024	Dreamboat Hanover	Andy Miller	Todd Schadel	T. Schadel, C. Schadel, T. Hayes & M. Moschgat	1:51.2	\$47,000
2023	Silken Sweet	Yannick Gingras	Deborah Daguett	D Racing Stable & Donald G. Mac Rae	1:52.3	\$40,000
2022	Bugaboo Lou	David Miller	Brian Brown	Country Club, Sbrocco, AWS Stb & Acadia Frms	1:53.2	\$48,132
2021	Captain Cowboy	Yannick Gingras	Ake Svanstedt	Ake Svanstedt & Little E	1:57.1	\$46,710
2020	Chase H Hanover	Ronnie Wrenn, Jr.	Scott Cox	Jason Ash & Scott Cox	1:51.1	\$54,206
2019	Tru Lou	Matt Kakaley	Ron Burke	Burke Rcg, Knox Srvs, Slaughter Rcg & Weaver	1:55.2	\$48,100
2018	Workin Ona Mystery	Tim Tetrick	Brian Brown	Stambaugh, Keith, Leeman & Wingfield Bros.	1:50.3	\$40,418
2017	Instructor	Mike Wilder	Ron Burke	Burke Rcneg, Wills, Knox Ser & Weaver Brus	1:55.3	\$41,600
2016	Downbytheseaside	Chris Page	Brian Brown	Country Club Acres, Sbrocco & Lombardo	1:50.0	\$34,500
	Bettor's Pick	Kayne Kauffman	Ben Davis	Brent Hooper, Kyle Gray & James Davis	1:52.4	\$34,500
2015	Mr Right Hanover	Dave Palone	Brian Brown	Stambaugh, Wingfield Bros, Keith & Leeman	1:53.4	\$23,100
	Spider Man Hanover	David Miller	Brian Brown	Country Club, Vaupel, Mallett & Leeman	1:51.4	\$23,100
2014	Lost For Words	David Miller	Brian Brown	Country Club, Robinson, Lombardo & Strollin	1:54.3	\$58,045
2013	On Golden Ponder	John Campbell	Robert McIntosh	McIntosh, CSX & Kohler	1:52.2	\$52,544
2012	Twilight Bonfire	John Campbell	Danny Collins	Robert J. Key	1:55.0	\$31,875
	Beach Memories	Tim Tetrick	Brian Brown	Strollin, AWS, McNamara & Country Club	1:54.0	\$31,875
2011	Whirl Monroe	Montrell Teague	George Teague, Jr.	Teague, Jr. & Gewertz	1:54.2	\$30,212
	Cold Hearted Shark	Montrell Teague	George Teague, Jr.	Fannin, Feldman & Teague, Jr.	1:52.4	\$30,212
	Caviart Key	Dan Noble	Steve Carter	Carter, Reid, Grubbs & Carter	1:54.2	\$30,212
2010	Big Bad John	David Miller	Ron Potter	Winchester Baye Acres	1:53.0	\$65,300
2009	Onemoreroundocrown	Trace Tetrick	Bobby Brower	Miller's Stable	1:54.1	\$39,863
	Just Crowned	David Miller	Jim Arledge, Jr.	Miller's Stable	1:56.0	\$39,863
2008	Nob Hill High	David Miller	Bill Webb	Robert Mondillo & Donald Robinson	1:54.0	\$30,349
	Mobile	Dave Palone	Mickey Burke	George M, Leon	1:54.4	\$30,349
	Born To Rockn Roll	Dave Palone	Ron Potter	FTF Inc.	1:55.4	\$30,349
2007	Up Front Palone	Ron Pierce	Kelly O'Donnell	C. Ed Mullinax	1:54.4	\$36,404
	Swingbatterbatter	David Miller	Jim Arledge, Jr.	Tom Crouch	1:55.2	\$36,404
2006	Hot Rod Mindale	George Brennan	Jim Arledge, Jr.	Donovan, Dettore & Sbrocco	1:55.0	\$56,218
2005	Sandro Hanover	Brian Sears	Michael Burke	George M. Leon	1:54.1	\$22,504
	Sand Gogh	Ron Pierce	Tye Loy	Bill G. Sanders	1:54.3	\$22,504
	True North Hanover	Ron Pierce	Michael Burke	George M. Leon	1:57.0	\$22,504
2004	Western Saloon	David Miller	Brian Brown	Lightning 5, Shoot The Moon & Bork	1:55.0	\$31,384
2003	Western Romeo	John Campbell	Ron Potter	FTF Inc.	1:55.4	\$31,501
	Panlubber	David Miller	Ivan Sugg	Peter Pan Stables	1:56.0	\$31,501

2002	Coyote Hanover	Brett Miller	Kelly O'Donnell	C. Ed Mullinax & James Simpson	1:55.4	\$59,610
2001	Michael's Western	Mike Wilder	Dan Altmeyer	J. R. Ramsburg & D. J. Altmeyer	1:55.4	\$33,536
	Hogan Hylight	David Miller	Brian Brown	Brown, Ridenour, Henkel & Hylight	1:55.1	\$33,536
2000	Oaks Enforcer	David Miller	Virgil Morgan, Jr.	Towering Oaks Farm	1:55.4	\$41,364
	Blue Matt Lad	Sam Noble III	Sam Noble III	Harry Locke	1:56.0	\$41,364
1999	Ain't No Stopin Him	Jack Moiseyev	Joe Holloway	Celii, Celii & Roll The Dice	1:54.0	\$46,314
	I Scoot Hanover	John Campbell	Brian Pinske	Nick Barbieri	1:53.1	\$46,314
1998	Spic N Pan	George Brennan	Brett Pelling	Peter Pan Stables	1:55.3	\$38,905
	Bayside Hall	John Campbell	John Darling	Jack Darling Stables & Daniel Smith	1:54.4	\$38,905
1997	Holy Dragon	Dave Hawk	David Stratton	Daniel E. Meyer	1:53.2	\$41,891
	Dragon Again	Jack Moiseyev	Kelly O'Donnell	C. Ed Mullinax	1:53.3	\$41,891
1996	Gifted Cowboy	John Campbell	Virgil Morgan, Jr.	D. E. Ackley & N. J. Huber	1:55.0	\$59,780
1995	Flow Control	William Fahy	Gene Riegler	Brittany Farms	1:56.0	\$33,701
	Bahama Bunny	Charles Williams	Charles Williams	Renee T. Kresty	1:56.1	\$33,701
1994	Pacific Pennance	Edward Lohmeyer	Edward Lohmeyer	John E. Stoddard	1:56.3	\$28,906
	Big Elbert	John Campbell	Wayne Nickells	Hatfield Stables	1:54.3	\$28,906
	Mattcando	Sam Noble III	Sam Noble III	Sam A. Noble, Jr.	1:54.1	\$28,906
1993	Rayson Hanover	Sam Noble III	Sam Noble III	Stormhaven Farm LP3	1:55.4	\$73,475
1992	Keystone Endeavor	Roger Hammer	Roger Hammer	Roger R. Hammer	1:56.0	\$89,350
1991	Stubby B	Sam Noble III		John Townsend & Edwin Beachler	1:57.1	\$57,183
1990	W R H	John Campbell		Welshire Racing Stable	1:54.1	\$32,186
1990	Deal Breaker	Ron Waples		Robert W. Murphy, Jr.	1:56.4	\$32,186
1989	Fighting Major	Mike Lachance		Joanne & Richard P. Young	1:57.0	\$34,686
	Johnnys Scooter	John Campbell		Frank P. Moauro	1:56.4	\$34,686
1988	Chairman Spur	Richard Stillings		Roy D. Davis	1:59.2	\$92,425
1987	Albert Albert	Chris Boring		Proudfoot Farms	1:55.1	\$98,855
1986	Leverage Buyout	Tom Haughton		Robert J. Suslow	1:58.2	\$67,542
1985	Barberry Spur	Richard Stillings		Roy D. Davis & Barberry Farm	1:55.2	\$27,905
	Insufficient Funds	Ron Waples		George S. McClarnon	1:57.0	\$27,905
1984	Keystone Martial	Gerry Bookmyer		Aralon Ltd.	1:56.4	\$51,650
1983	Forest Hanover	Jack Kopas		Kopas, Kopas, Hempt Bros. & Egloff	2:01.3	\$36,160
1982	Armbro Belmont	Archie McNeil		H. B. Willis	1:58.0	\$52,960
1981	Solid Fuel	Richard Farrington		Bardis, Arnold & Arnold	1:57.0	\$26,734
1980	Dutch Treat	Joe Adamsky		J & L Adamsky and K & W Hall	1:58.0	\$27,508
1979	Dear Star	Glen Garnsey		Marvin Buff & Saverio Spagnolo	1:58.3	\$23,175
1978	Keith Lobell	Joe O'Brien		Serge A. Savaro	1:59.0	\$24,014
1977	Abercrombie	Glen Garnsey		L. Keith Bulen & Shirley A. Mitchell	1:59.0	\$24,536
1976	Crash	William Haughton		Oak Hill Farms	1:59.0	\$27,781
1975	Armbro Ranger	Joe O'Brien		J. Elgin Armstrong	1:58.4	\$30,488
1974	Nero	Joe O'Brien		Derveas, Jr., Massau & Crane	2:01.0	\$27,472
1973	Southampton V	Herve Filion		Southampton V Stable	2:00.3	\$28,797
1972	J R Skipper	Greg Wright		J. Russell and Jean Miller	1:59.2	\$30,000
1971	Jay Time	Gene Reigle		Mr. & Mrs. Carl C. Bass	2:02.0	\$22,948
1970	Smart Lobell	Wayne Smart		Alan J. Leavitt & Ira Helman	2:01.0	\$16,352
1969	Ferric Hanover	Ben Webster		P.W.C. Stables	2:03.0	\$22,371
1968	Arrival Time	Earl Bowman		Elbridge Moxley	2:03.3	\$20,173
	Lightning Wave	Joe O'Brien		Double Z and P Stable	2:03.3	
1967	Bye And Large	Del Insko		Mr. & Mrs. Lloyd Lloyds	2:04.0	\$16,067
1966	Honest Story	Eddie Cobb		Nor Weir Stable	2:07.0	\$15,556
1965	Mr Lucifer	John Wilcutts		Hilda G. Heydt	2:04.2	\$15,431
1964	Bret Hanover	Frank Ervin		Richard Downing	2:02.4	\$14,814
1963	Vicar Hanover	William Haughton		Donald D. MacFarlane	2:00.3	\$13,527
1962	Overtrick	John Patterson, Sr.		Mrs. Leonard J. Buck	2:01.3	\$14,098
1961	Knight Latch	Dwayne Pletcher		Pletcher, Pletcher, Eastin & Eastin	2:01.3	\$13,262
1960	Brooks Hanover	Joe O'Brien		S. A. Camp Farms, Inc.	2:03.3	\$12,771
1959	Muncy Hanover	Earle Avery		Clearview Stables	2:00.4	\$13,490
1958	Meadow Al	Joe O'Brien		S. A. Camp Farms, Inc.	2:06.2	\$13,740
1957	Painter	John Simpson, Sr.		A. C. Mudge & Charlotte Sheppard	2:04.2	\$11,925

1956	Devastator	Jimmy Arthur	Delvin Miller & Hugh Grant	2:04.1	\$11,872
1955	Buckeye	James Fitzpatrick	Saunders Mills, Inc.	2:09.0	\$11,217
1954	Meadow Ace	Del Cameron	Newport Stock Farm	2:08.2	\$10,427
1953	Meadow Pace	Joe O'Brien	S. A. Camp Farms, Inc.	2:04.0	\$11,980
1952	Hillsota	Jimmy Wingfield	Dr. F. R. McNabbe	2:07.0	\$8,001
1951	Gander	Hugh Bell	Saunders Mills, Inc.	2:21.2	\$5,000
1950	Solicitor	Delvin Miller	W. N. Reynolds	2:04.2	\$5,000
1949	Our Time	Frank Ervin	Good Time Stable	2:14.2	\$5,000
1948	Good Time	Frank Ervin	Good Time Stable	2:06.1	\$5,000
1947	Poplar Volo	Wayne Smart	Poplar Hill Farm	2:15.0	\$5,000
1946	Goose Bay	Jake Mahoney	Saunders Mills, Inc.	2:06.3	\$5,000
1945	Ensign Hanover	Sep Palin	Mrs. James B. Johnson, Jr.	2:10	\$5,000
1944	Ensign Bill	Henry Thomas	N. C. Heinz	2:10	\$5,000
1943	Probationer	Tom Berry	Thomas Berry	2:10 1/4	\$5,000
1942	Adios	Rupe Parker	Thomas Thomas	2:06	\$2,500
1941	Court Jester	Rupe Parker	Egan & Parker	2:07	\$2,500
1940	Scot's Emilee	Billy Sturgeon	Walter J. Michael	2:10	\$2,500